

Standalone Financial Information

	Corresponding 3 months		Corresponding 6 months		Previous accounting year ended (31/03/2011)
	3 months ended (30/09/2011)	ended in the previous year (30/09/2010)	6 months ended (30/09/2011)	ended in the previous year (30/09/2010)	
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1. (a) Net Sales/Income from operations	3,122.11	4,624.88	5,444.39	6,943.61	14,090.52
(b) Other Operating Income	51.02	54.64	88.61	92.55	176.39
2. Expenditure	4,439.98	5,474.09	7,912.90	8,367.65	16,967.44
a) (Increase)/Decrease in stock in trade and work in progress	166.47	(4.25)	302.02	(55.61)	(66.12)
b) Consumption of raw materials	363.49	1,135.49	1,028.92	1,713.94	3,056.74
c) Purchase of traded goods	5.07	9.98	7.93	13.54	41.72
d) Employees cost	1,625.13	1,780.38	2,688.48	2,672.27	5,815.21
e) Postage & courier charges	242.32	247.67	436.07	511.52	852.82
f) Depreciation	135.01	164.52	262.74	306.38	553.10
g) Rent	402.94	529.15	728.05	805.60	1,560.88
h) Advertising & Publicity	395.84	339.76	578.31	458.93	876.71
i) Bad Debts/Provision for doubtful debts	-	0.08	-	85.39	116.39
j) Other expenditure	1,103.71	1,271.31	1,880.38	1,855.69	4,159.99
3. (Loss)/Profit from operations before other Income, interest, exceptional items and tax (1-2)	(1,266.85)	(794.57)	(2,379.90)	(1,331.49)	(2,700.53)
4. Other Income	16.39	101.66	42.69	122.18	243.01
5. (Loss)/Profit before interest, exceptional items and tax (3+4)	(1,250.46)	(692.91)	(2,337.21)	(1,209.31)	(2,457.52)
6. Interest	130.23	113.23	241.08	308.32	525.41
7. (Loss)/Profit after interest but before exceptional items and tax (5-6)	(1,380.69)	(806.14)	(2,578.29)	(1,517.63)	(2,982.93)
8. Exceptional items (Refer Note 9)	-	(44.07)	-	(150.08)	48.19
9. (Loss)/Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7-8)	(1,380.69)	(762.07)	(2,578.29)	(1,367.55)	(3,031.12)
10. Tax expenses	-	-	-	-	-
(a) Provision / (Credit) for Taxation	-	(18.04)	(128.56)	(10.91)	34.53
11. Net (Loss)/Profit from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)	(1,380.69)	(744.03)	(2,449.73)	(1,356.64)	(3,065.65)
12. Extraordinary Items	-	-	-	-	-
13. Net (Loss)/Profit for the year (11-12)	(1,380.69)	(744.03)	(2,449.73)	(1,356.64)	(3,065.65)
14. Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs. 10)	5,019.42	5,001.19	5,019.42	5,001.19	5,002.96
15. Reserves excluding revaluation reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	(4,175.23)
16. Earnings Per Share(EPS)	-	-	-	-	-
a) Basic and Diluted EPS before Extraordinary items for the year to date and for the previous year	(2.75)	(1.49)	(4.89)	(2.71)	(6.14)
b) Basic and Diluted EPS after Extraordinary items for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualised)	(2.75)	(1.49)	(4.89)	(2.71)	(6.14)
17. Public Shareholding	-	-	-	-	-
- Number of Shares	26,281,111	26,098,811	26,281,111	26,098,811	26,116,561
- Percentage of Shareholding	52.36	52.19	52.36	52.19	52.20
18. Promoter and Promoters Group Shareholding (Refer Note 8)	-	-	-	-	-
a) Pledged/Encumbered	-	-	-	-	-
- Number of shares	-	-	-	-	-
- Percentage of shares(as a % of the total shareholding of Promoter and Promoters group)	-	-	-	-	-
- Percentage of shares(as a % of the total share capital of the company)	-	-	-	-	-
b) Non-encumbered	-	-	-	-	-
- Number of shares	23,913,061	23,913,061	23,913,061	23,913,061	23,913,061
- Percentage of shares(as a % of the total shareholding of Promoter and Promoter group)	100	100	100	100	100
- Percentage of shares(as a % of the total share capital of the company)	47.64	47.81	47.64	47.81	47.80

Statement of Assets and Liabilities

	6 months ended (30/09/2011)	Corresponding 6 months ended in the previous year (30/09/2010)	Previous accounting year ended (31/03/2011)
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Shareholders fund :			
a. Capital	5,019.42	5,001.19	5,002.96
b. Reserves & Surplus	8,362.47	8,304.25	8,307.53
c. Stock options and Right issue application money	104.22	97.31	140.60
Loan Funds	2,971.65	2,281.94	2,117.93
Deferred Tax Liabilities	-	118.30	128.56
Total	16,457.76	15,802.99	15,697.58
Fixed Assets	2,289.72	2,201.24	2,279.72
Investments	0.06	3,364.21	1,536.53
Current Assets, Loans & Advances			
a. Inventories	673.38	776.28	787.61
b. Sundry Debtors	2,897.80	3,448.46	3,187.46
c. Cash and Bank Balances	385.31	550.82	437.02
d. Loans and advances	4,770.57	3,856.29	3,707.11
Less: Current Liabilities and provisions			
a. Liabilities	8,982.61	8,652.04	8,224.13
b. Provisions	466.80	522.17	496.50
Miscellaneous Expenditure (Not Written off or adjusted)	74.26	86.57	80.42
Profit and loss account	14,852.07	10,693.33	12,402.34
Total	16,457.76	15,802.99	15,697.58

Notes:

- The above results were approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on October 14, 2011.
- The status of investor complaints for the quarter ended September 30, 2011 was as follows :

Pending at the beginning of the quarter	-
Received during the quarter ended 30.09.2011	1
Disposed off during the quarter ended 30.09.2011	1
Unresolved at the end of the quarter ended 30.09.2011	-
- The Unaudited Standalone Financial results for quarter ended September 30, 2011 have been subjected to a limited review by the Statutory Auditors.
- The Company has incurred a loss of Rs. 1,380.69 lakhs during quarter ended September 30, 2011 and the accumulated losses of the Company as at September 30, 2011 are Rs.14,852.07 lakhs. The Parent company has given support letter to extend any financial support, which may be required by the Company. The Company is in the process of restructuring its business as described in Note 5 below. The Company's Printing Press business may also be sold off. Management has assessed and confirmed that considering these factors the Company shall continue to be a going concern and hence, these financial results have been prepared on a going concern basis. In respect of the going concern matter, the auditors have modified in their review report dated October 14, 2011 on the reviewed financial results of the Company for the quarter ended September 30, 2011. The impact, if any, of this on the loss for the quarter ended September 30, 2011, cannot be ascertained.

Standalone Segmentwise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed

	Corresponding 3 months		Corresponding 6 months		Previous accounting year ended (31/03/2011)
	3 months ended (30/09/2011)	ended in the previous year (30/09/2010)	6 months ended (30/09/2011)	ended in the previous year (30/09/2010)	
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1. Segment Revenue					
a. Printing	1,235.80	1,335.04	2,256.10	2,488.97	3,920.04
b. Publishing	2,269.41	3,386.28	3,775.11	4,592.45	10,537.84
c. Others	-	177.58	-	438.96	767.62
Total	3,505.21	4,898.90	6,031.21	7,520.38	15,225.50
Less : Inter Segment revenue	383.10	274.02	586.82	576.77	1,134.98
Net sales/Income from operations	3,122.11	4,624.88	5,444.39	6,943.61	14,090.52
2. Segment Results					
a. Printing	77.25	164.01	134.99	273.76	223.64
b. Publishing	(1,348.40)	(980.70)	(2,492.07)	(1,654.65)	(3,064.77)
c. Others	-	97.27	-	131.57	255.93
Total	(1,251.15)	(719.42)	(2,357.08)	(1,249.32)	(2,585.20)
Less: Interest expense	130.23	113.23	241.08	308.32	525.41
Add: Interest and Dividend income	0.70	26.51	19.87	40.01	127.68
Less : Other Unallocable expenditure net of unallocable income	-	-	-	-	-
Less: Exceptional items (Refer Note 9)	-	(44.07)	-	(150.08)	(48.19)
Total Profit/(Loss) Before Tax	(1,380.69)	(762.07)	(2,578.29)	(1,367.55)	(3,031.12)
3. Capital Employed (Segment Assets less Segment Liabilities)					
a. Printing	1,251.56	1,985.05	1,251.56	1,985.05	1,632.48
b. Publishing	(2,757.99)	542.75	(2,757.99)	542.75	(860.75)
c. Others	(38.02)	(2.27)	(38.02)	(2.27)	56.01
d. Unallocated	-	-	-	-	-
Capital Employed	(1,544.45)	2,525.53	(1,544.45)	2,525.53	827.74

- The Board of Directors of the Company, on July 7, 2010 announced and approved a Scheme of Arrangement ('the Scheme') between Infomedia 18 Limited and Network 18 Media & Investments Limited ('Network 18') and their respective shareholders and creditors. As per the Scheme, the Business Directories business, the New Media business and the Publishing business of the Company shall be demerged into Network 18 Media & Investments Limited while the Printing Press business will continue to remain with the Company. The Scheme has been approved by the shareholders and creditors (secured and unsecured) of the Company at their meetings held on February 23, 2011, convened pursuant to the directions of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. The Scheme is subject to further approval of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. The Appointed date for the proposed restructuring is April 1, 2010 and the Scheme shall be effective as and when the certified copies of the High Court Orders are filed with the Registrar of Companies. Accordingly no effect of the Scheme has been given in these Standalone Unaudited Financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2011.

- In view of the Note No. 5 above, the Business Directories business, the New Media business and the Publishing business have been considered as Discontinuing Operations and the Printing business has been considered Continuing Operations for the quarter ended September 30, 2011. The following statement shows the revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities of Continuing and Discontinuing operations:

Particulars	Continuing Operations for the Quarter ended (30/09/2011)	Continuing Operations for the Quarter ended (30/09/2010)	Discontinuing Operations for the Quarter ended (30/09/2011)	Discontinuing Operations for the Quarter ended (30/09/2010)	Total for the Quarter ended (30/09/2011)	Total for the Quarter ended (30/09/2010)
Turnover	1,235.80	1,335.04	2,269.41	3,563.86	3,505.21	4,898.90
Intersegment revenue elimination	-	-	-	-	383.10	274.02
Turnover net of Intersegment revenue	1,235.80	1,335.04	2,269.41	3,563.86	3,122.11	4,624.88
Expenses	1,159.57	1,165.05	3,596.10	4,426.76	4,755.67	5,591.81
Intersegment cost elimination	-	-	-	-	383.10	274.02
Expenses net of Intersegment cost	1,159.57	1,165.05	3,596.10	4,426.76	4,372.57	5,317.79
EBIT	76.23	169.99	(1,326.69)	(862.90)	(1,250.46)	(692.91)
Interest	9.36	7.86	120.87	105.37	130.23	113.23
Profit before exceptional item & tax	66.88	162.13	(1,447.56)	(968.27)	(1,380.69)	(806.14)
Exceptional item-Income/(Expense)	-	-	-	44.07	-	44.07
Profit before tax	66.88	162.13	(1,447.56)	(924.20)	(1,380.69)	(762.07)
Tax	-	(18.04)	-	-	-	(18.04)
Profit after tax	66.88	180.17	(1,447.56)	(924.20)	(1,380.69)	(744.03)
	As on	As on	As on	As on	Total as on	Total as on
Assets	30,09,2011	30,09,2010	30,09,2011	30,09,2010	30,09,2011	30,09,2010
Liabilities	2,355.82	3,638.03	8,625.01	10,591.81	10,980.83	14,229.83
	1,104.26	1,652.97	11,421.01	10,051.33	12,525.28	11,704.30

- The demands towards Income Tax for the Assessment Years 2005-2006, 2006-2007, 2007-2008 and 2008-2009 outstanding as on September 30, 2011 are aggregating to Rs.1,098.70 lakhs. The demands towards Sales Tax / Works Contract Tax for the financial years 1999-2000, 2000-2001, 2001-2002 and 2002-2003, outstanding as on March 31, 2011 are Rs.415.57 lakhs. The demand towards Service Tax for the financial year 2008-2009, outstanding as on September 30, 2011 is Rs.169.94 lakhs. The Company has disputed all the above demands and has preferred / is in the process of preferring appeals before appellate authorities, to set aside the demands and carry out necessary rectifications. In view of the legal advice taken, the Company has formed an opinion that the possibility of these cases being decided against the Company and the demand crystallizing against the Company is not probable and hence no provision is required. However, in respect of one of these Income Tax demands amounting to Rs.529.22 lakhs, the auditors have modified their review report dated October 14, 2011 on the reviewed financial results of the Company for the quarter ended September 30, 2011. The impact, if any, of this on the loss for the quarter ended September 30, 2011, cannot be ascertained. In respect of this demand, the Company has obtained legal opinion on the sustainability of the tax demand and on the basis of the said opinion, the Company has come to the conclusion that the possibility of this matter being decided against the Company and the demand crystallizing against the Company is not probable and hence no provision is required.
- Pursuant to the Scheme of Arrangement between Network18 Media & Investments Limited (Network18), ibn18 Broadcast Limited (now known as TV18 Broadcast Limited), Television Eighteen India Limited (TV18), and Network 18 Group Companies, as approved by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide its order dated April 26, 2011, TV18 has been merged with Network18 with effect from June 10, 2011, accordingly Network18 has become direct Holding company of the Company.
- i) As per Share Purchase Agreement ('SPA') with Knowledgeworks Global Private Limited (a Cenveo Inc company) on May 4, 2010, the Company had sold its entire equity stake in its 4 subsidiaries. The net gain on the sale of these subsidiaries amounting to Rs. 44.07 lakhs was disclosed as an Exceptional item in the results for the quarter ended September 30, 2010. For year ended March 31, 2011 on subsequent liabilities settlement as per SPA, the same gain was converted into net loss on the sale of subsidiaries, amounting to Rs.123.79 lakhs and same was disclosed as an Exceptional item in the results for the year ended March 31, 2011.
ii) Impairment provision of Rs.75.60 lakhs no longer required had been reversed during period ended September 30, 2010 which was disclosed as an Exceptional item in the results for the year ended March 31, 2011.
- Previous period figures have been regrouped/restated wherever necessary.

On behalf of the Board,


Haresh Chawla
 Managing Director